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Community Services District

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565

Thursday, October 19th, 2023, at 5:30 P.M.
HYBRID In Person and Via Zoom
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order, and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d.843-
8336-2340 and the following password 499055.

Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84383362340?pwd=0OFkvcjINUFkzenJZQjJIbESILz1oQT09
meeting i.d. 843-8336-2340 and the following password 499055.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone wishes to teleconference the meeting and
has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodation.

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am — 4:00pm.

SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes — Regular Meeting September 21st, 2023
. Approval of Special Meeting Minutes-Special Meeting October 10%,2023
. Approval of RCB Check Registers September 1-30, 2023.
. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers September 1-30, 2023

2
3
4
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement — August Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement — September Statement
7

. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice— September 2023

PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity

for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

CLOSED SESSION —

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
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3. Government Code §54956.9-Significant Exposure to Litigation-one matter

4. Closed Session Discussion

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION a. Report out of closed session.
PUBLIC HEARING — None
H. BUSINESS
1. New Business
Pg 24 a. Presentation by Mary Bullwinkle on the Museum Archiving Project

Pg 25 b. Review and authorize the General Manager to sign and execute the LIHWAP Agreement
Extension on behalf of the Scotia Community Services District.

2. Old Business —None

I REPORTS (5 minutes each)

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

President’s Report

Board Director Reports
General Manager’s Report
Board Clerk’s Report
District Counsel’s Report
Engineer’s Report

J. BOARD TRAINING — None
K. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be November 16th, 2023, at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to
that.

SN BB

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days.1
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the
Scotia Community Services District
Thursday, September 21st, 2023 at 5:30 P.M.

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30 PM
Paul Newmaker, President— Present
Diane Black, Vice President — Absent
Delia Ansted, Director — Present
Susan Pryor, Director — Present
Nina Sellen, Director — Present

Steve Coppini, District General Manager; Julie Hawkins, Board Clerk; Amber Sandum, Administrative
Assistant; Scott McLeran, District Legal Counsel; Jeff Laikam, District Engineer;

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
Resolution 2023-16 & 2023-17 have minor clerical edits
Training is tabled indefinitely.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes — Regular Meeting August 17th, 2023
Approval of Special Meeting Minutes-Special Meeting September 14,2023
Approval of RCB Check Registers August 1-31, 2023.

Approval of Umpqua Check Registers August 1-31, 2023

Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement — July Statement

AN O

Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement — August Statement
7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice— August 2023
No public comment

Motion: To Approve the Consent Calendar
Motion: Pryor Second:Sellen
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black Abstain: None

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION -

None received prior to the meeting, no public comment provided at meeting.

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION: None
F. PUBLIC HEARING — None
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G. BUSINESS
1. New Business -
a. Presentation by Mary Bullwinkle on the Museum Archiving Project
President Newmaker introduced. Mary was unable to attend. Amber Sandum read an emailed update on the

Museum progress. Board discussed.

Question asked about liability for volunteers. It was explained that background checks and fingerprinting will
be required for volunteers. Need to be approved to do finger printing by DOJ.

b. Presentation by Community Member Jane Hartford

President Newmaker introduced. Jane Hartford presented to the board. Board discussed. Staff directed to look
into these ideas.

Public comment received that these are great ideas and are a good place to start — a family member sold land to
save the redwoods and that land is now available for public use.

Question asked about using income towards parks & rec benefits assessments fees. These will have to be
researched.

Question asked about benefits assessments billing and why this is billed annually. Amber explained that
additional payments can be paid monthly. Reason for annual billing is the alternative is billing through property
taxes and there may be a delay in receiving funds from the county. Discussion continued about billing.

Comment received regarding the environment and noise pollution from local factory. Commenter stated that the
local factory should be paying more for local services.

Comment received that the mill has been fined by the water board.

Question asked about restroom for the park — can porta pottys be used? Board explained that they are not the
ideal choice for the park. We will be getting permanent restrooms soon.

c. Consider motor vehicle damage claim against the Scotia Community Services and make a
determination in accordance with Ordinance 2020-1 — Title IX Claims Ordinance

President Newmaker introduced. GM Steve Coppini presented staff report and started discussion. Initial
recommendation is that the SCSD reimburse for the tire and rim. No pictures. Board discussed. Legal counsel
explained that there is a timeline that must be adhered to and explained that there is a different process used
with a public agency.

Claimant Elain Paige asks for full reimbursement or file a claim on the SCSD liability policy. Claimant
explained the circumstances. Will provide information requested.

Board can act upon this today or can use the time allowed by law to continue this item to a different meeting in
order to gather more information and investigate.

Board agreed that they could hold a special meeting ahead of the next regular meeting to try to resolve this more
quickly once all information has been received.

Public comment: Renee Abrams asks if insurance rates will go up? Once the insurance is involved, they will
investigate. Also asks if there is signage posted to enter the park at your own risk?

Motion: To Continue motor vehicle damage claim against the Scotia Community Services and make a
determination in accordance with Ordinance 2020-1 — Title IX Claims Ordinance to a future date to be
determined but no later than the next regular meeting.

Motion: Ansted Second: Sellen
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black Abstain: None
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d. Adopt Resolution No. 2023-16 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services
District Accepting an Easement for water and sewer access from the Scotia Union
School District and Authorizing the Execution and Recordation of Certificates of
Acceptance.

President Newmaker introduced. District Legal Counsel presented.
No public comment.

Motion: Adopt Resolution No. 2023-16 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Accepting an
Easement for water and sewer access from the Scotia Union School District and Authorizing the Execution and
Recordation of Certificates of Acceptance.

Motion: Ansted Second: Newmaker
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black, Abstain: None

e. Adopt Resolution No. 2023-17 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services
District Accepting an Easement for water and sewer access from the owner of Garage
Lot 71 and Authorizing the Execution and Recordation of Certificates of Acceptance.

President Newmaker introduced. GM Steve Coppini presented. No discussion.
No public comment.

Motion: Adopt Resolution No. 2023-17 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Accepting an
Easement for water and sewer access from the owner of Garage Lot 71 and Authorizing the Execution and
Recordation of Certificates of Acceptance.

Motion: Pryor Second: Ansted
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black Abstain: None

f.  Adopt Resolution No. 2023-18 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services
District Board of Directors Amending the Personnel Policies and Procedures

President Newmaker introduced. Amber Sandum presented the staff report. Board discussed.

Public comment from Renee Abrams: Asked about enrollment vs. being vested. Board explained that it is for
enrollment. Vested after five years.

Motion: Adopt Resolution No. 2023-18 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of
Directors Amending the Personnel Policies and Procedures

Motion: Newmaker Second: Ansted
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: Black Abstain: None

2. Old Business — None
H. REPORTS —
1. President’s Report: Grateful to the community for comments.
2. Board Director Reports: Grateful for the community attendance and comments — we can always
learn.

3. General Manager’s Report:
-Update on Tesla project. Easement with HRC will be going ahead.
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Board Clerk’s Report: Clerk asked board to complete CSDA Good Governance Webinar that we
were going to do at the board meeting tonight and email the district with the certificate of completion.
District Counsel’s Report: Received email from Russ Ganz from TOS. Steve Deike is off for an
extended period of time. Worked on the river pumps agreement — can we change the signer from
Steve Deike to another TOS officer?

Engineer’s Report:

-Museum expected to be complete in October

-Winema theater: Building inspector visiting tomorrow — project is moving forward

-Park Restroom: Contractor has sent submittals for block and other materials. Project will start
within about 6 weeks.

-Phase 4: Completed review of response to comments. Should be coming through for signatures
soon. Possibly late Oct/Nov construction will begin.

-Mill A held up for concrete faults

-Tesla battery backup — need confirmation from Tesla that we are addressing their space
requirements.

-Corridor/river pumps — going fine, final part is the warranty.

-Dechlorication project: Received satisfaction of order from the state

-Log Pond/Stormwater discharge: No update

-Easements & Infrastructure turnover — we’re done with that.

L BOARD TRAINING - CSDA Webinar - Tabled

J. ADJOURNMENT at: 7:22 PM

Approved:

Paul Newmaker, President Date

Board of Directors

Scotia Community Services District

Attest:

Board Clerk

Date

Scotia Community Services District
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Minutes of the Special Board Meeting for the
Scotia Community Services District
Tuesday, October 10th, 2023, at 12:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 12:30 PM
Paul Newmaker, President— Present

Diane Black, Vice President — Present

Delia Ansted, Director — Absent

Susan Pryor, Director — Absent

Nina Sellen, Director — Present

Amber Sandum, SCSD Administrative Assistant; Scott McLeran, District Legal Counsel; Steve
Coppini General Manager, Brandon Wishneff Crew Leader, Robert and Elaine Page

A. SETTING OF THE AGENDA Note that the date on the staff report was the previous date of the
rescheduled meeting.

B. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION None
CLOSED SESSION-NONE
D. Business

1. Old Business

0

a. Consider motor vehicle damage claim against the Scotia Community Services and
make a determination in accordance with Ordinance 2020-1 Title IX Claims
Ordinance.

Paul Newmaker introduced. Staff report was presented by Steve Coppini General Manager
recommendation was made to reject the claim.

District Legal Counsel discussed the Government Code on the basis of why the recommendation was
to reject the claim.

The board discussed the claim and made the decision to reject the claim.
Comments were made by Claimants Robert and Elaine Page regarding the denial of the claim.
Motion: Newmaker Second: Sellen
Motion Vote: Ayes: Newmaker, Black, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Pryor, Ansted Abstain: None
Motion carries
No Public Comment
E. REPORTS - None
F. BOARD TRAINING:
G. ADJOURNMENT at 12:44 PM
Approved:

Paul Newmaker, President Date

Board of Directors
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Scotia Community Services District

Attest:

Board Clerk Date

Scotia Community Services District
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Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of September 30, 2023

2:04 PM

10/04/23
Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
10000 - RCB Checking 28239 1,476,331.75
Check 09/05/2023 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ...  August Statement -17,158.48 1,459,173.27
Deposit 09/05/2023 Deposit 64,557.00 1,5623,730.27
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 EFT AT&T -796.49 1,522,933.78
Deposit 09/06/2023 Deposit 3,950.45 1,526,884.23
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52373 Alternative Business...  Inv#MA23082852 -61.04 1,526,823.19
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52374 EAN Services, LLC Inv#33843272 -191.67 1,526,631.52
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52375 Enterprise Tolls Inv#EH149078815 -11.95 1,526,619.57
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52376 Fortuna Ace 363935,364219,365084 -248.21 1,526,371.36
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52377 Prentice, Long PC Inv#6067 -1,700.00 1,524,671.36
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52378 Recology Eel River 20214 -185.10 1,524,486.26
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52379 RMI Outdoors Inv#355433 -349.56 1,524,136.70
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52380 Thatcher Company 402298 -6,712.07 1,517,424.63
Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2023 52381 Wildwood Saw Inv#37412 -375.58 1,517,049.05
Check 09/06/2023 52382 Town of Scotia -305.37 1,516,743.68
Paycheck 09/07/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,378.92 1,514,364.76
Paycheck 09/07/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -137.18 1,514,227.58
Paycheck 09/07/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,524.53 1,512,703.05
Paycheck 09/07/2023 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,881.77 1,509,821.28
Paycheck 09/07/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,149.10 1,508,672.18
Liability Check 09/07/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -683.42 1,507,988.76
Liability Check 09/07/2023 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -2,941.68 1,505,047.08
Liability Check 09/07/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -4.50 1,505,042.58
Check 09/07/2023 52372 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -515.46 1,504,527.12
Transfer 09/07/2023 Funds Transfer to Savings ... -500,000.00 1,004,527.12
Bill Pmt -Check 09/12/2023 EFT PG&E -1,296.57 1,003,230.55
Deposit 09/14/2023 Deposit 9,142.79 1,012,373.34
Bill Pmt -Check 09/14/2023 52383 North Coast Laborat...  August Statement -2,000.00 1,010,373.34
Bill Pmt -Check 09/14/2023 52384 SDRMA 7724 -2,336.04 1,008,037.30
Bill Pmt -Check 09/14/2023 52385 Valley Pacific Petrol...  Inv#CL-23-675165 -1,255.70 1,006,781.60
Bill Pmt -Check 09/14/2023 52386 Whitchurch Enginee... -9,393.80 997,387.80
Deposit 09/14/2023 Deposit 30,620.54 1,028,008.34
Bill Pmt -Check 09/14/2023 EFT Optimum Business September Statement -128.87 1,027,879.47
Bill Pmt -Check 09/14/2023 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 08.23 -83.36 1,027,796.11
Deposit 09/19/2023 Deposit 4,097.86 1,031,893.97
Deposit 09/19/2023 Deposit 57,024.52 1,088,918.49
Transfer 09/19/2023 Funds Transfer Dep Refun... 1,000.00 1,089,918.49
Paycheck 09/21/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,103.16 1,087,815.33
Paycheck 09/21/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -102.89 1,087,712.44
Paycheck 09/21/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,146.87 1,086,565.57
Paycheck 09/21/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -36.58 1,086,528.99
Paycheck 09/21/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -1,149.10 1,085,379.89
Paycheck 09/21/2023 EFTDD Steven L Coppini -2,911.17 1,082,468.72
Liability Check 09/21/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -600.98 1,081,867.74
Liability Check 09/21/2023 E-pay United States Treas...  82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -2,643.04 1,079,224.70
Liability Check 09/21/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -4.57 1,079,220.13
Check 09/21/2023 52387 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -531.94 1,078,688.19
Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2023 52388 PARS SCO0020 -300.00 1,078,388.19
Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2023 52389 Planwest Partners Inc.  Inv#23-226-08 -860.56 1,077,527.63
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2:04 PM

10/04/23
Accrual Basis

Scotia Community Services District

Account QuickReport
As of September 30, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2023 52390 SHN Consulting Eng...  Inv#118591 -15,406.86 1,062,120.77
Bill Pmt -Check 09/21/2023 52391 Steves Septic -800.00 1,061,320.77
Deposit 09/25/2023 Deposit 15,888.87 1,077,209.64
Deposit 09/25/2023 Deposit 183.89 1,077,393.53
Deposit 09/25/2023 Deposit 5,150.03 1,082,543.56
Liability Check 09/25/2023 10000...  United States Treas...  82-1570573 -11.83 1,082,531.73
General Journal 09/25/2023 AS Futa Adjustment 11.83 1,082,543.56
Deposit 09/26/2023 Deposit 18,941.00 1,101,484.56
Bill Pmt -Check 09/26/2023 52392 Umpqua Bank Loan ... 97748019077 -44,540.00 1,056,944.56
Deposit 09/27/2023 Deposit 542.31 1,057,486.87
Deposit 09/29/2023 Deposit 10,996.11 1,068,482.98
Total 10000 - RCB Checking 28239 -407,848.77 1,068,482.98
-407,848.77 1,068,482.98

TOTAL
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2:04 PM Scotia Community Services District
10/04/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of September 30, 2023
